
MassTransfer Pathways Massachusetts Department of Higher Education 
October 16, 2015 Convening  Marlborough, Massachusetts 

Page 1 

Mathematics Session Notes 
 

Moderators   
Lara Couturier, Jobs for the Future 
Jen Cullinane, Charles A. Dana Center at the University of Texas at Austin 
 
Attendees 

Bridgewater State University Rebecca Metcalf rebecca.metcalf@bridgew.edu 

Bridgewater State University Irina Seceleanu irina.seceleanu@bridgew.edu 

Bristol Community College Daniel  Avedikian Dan.Avedikian@bristolcc.edu 

Bunker Hill Community College Khaled Abukhidejeh kAbukhidejeh@bhcc.mass.edu 

Cape Cod Community College Aaron Wan awan@capecod.edu 

Fitchburg State University Mary Ann Barbato msaadi@fitchburgstate.edu 

Fitchburg State University Amy Wehe awehe@fitchburgstate.edu 

Greenfield Community College Norman Beebe beebe@gcc.mass.edu 

Holyoke Community College Aaron Levin alevin@hcc.edu 

Holyoke Community College Nathan Mercer nmercer@hcc.edu 

Mass Bay Community College Meredith Watts mwatts@massbay.edu 

Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts Christopher Thomas C.Thomas@mcla.edu 

Massasoit Community College Alexander Frye afrye@massasoit.mass.edu 

Northern Essex Community College Jim Sullivan jsullivan@necc.mass.edu 

Quinsigamond Community College Andreana Grimaldo agrimaldo@qcc.mass.edu 

Quinsigamond Community College Ulises Poyser upoyser@qcc.mass.edu 

Salem State University Julie Belock jbelock@salemstate.edu 

Springfield Technical Community College Lauren Brewer Brewer@stcc.edu 

Springfield Technical Community College Vanessa Hill VHill@stcc.edu 

University of Massachusetts Amherst Jeff Beaulieu beaulieu@math.umass.edu 

University of Massachusetts Boston Catalin Zara catalin.zara@umb.edu 

University of Massachusetts Dartmouth Biyong Luo bluo@umassd.edu 

University of Massachusetts Lowell Kenneth Levasseur Kenneth_Levasseur@uml.edu 

Westfield State University Karin Vorwerk kvorwerk@westfield.ma.edu  

Worcester State University Michael Winders mwinders@worcester.edu 

 
Math faculty began a conversation on the development of multiple math pathways.  The creation of 
multiple math pathways will allow students to take courses that are more appropriate aligned with the 
math skills they need to be successful in their majors.  The session was facilitated by Lara Couturier, Jobs 
for the Future, and Jen Cullinane, Charles A. Dana Center at the University of Texas at Austin.   
 
Faculty were organized by region and were asked to focus on particular math pathway (statistics, 
quantitative reasoning, calculus for STEM majors, business calculus, mathematics for math majors, and 
teacher preparation). Groups assessed whether they offered these pathways, which courses actually 
make up those pathways in their region, and which majors are served by these programs. Groups then 
rotated so they had a chance to examine the commonalities and differences across institutions and 
regions for the different math pathways.  
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During the debrief exercise, several issues surfaced: 

 Transfer issues related to to Calculus 1 and 2 

 Preparation sequences for Calculus 
o Two courses compared to three course sequences for Calculus (“college algebra” and 

“pre-calculus” versus “college algebra,” “trigonometry,”  and “pre-calculus”) 

 Wide variability in what was actually include in Topics in Math (the math for liberal arts/QR 
course) and statistics pre-requisites.  

 
Moving forward, faculty agreed to adopt the following guiding principles: 
 

 Aim for impacting the majority of students 

 Flexible and willing to adapt 

 Aim for 80% overlap 

 Encourage camaraderie in the group 

 Reward faculty participation 
 
Faculty also agreed that it would be useful to explore the use of common course titles.   
 
 
 
 
 


